

03162-4

03162-4

NO. 63162-4-I

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION I

In re the Marriage of:

KAHLIN JEFFERSON (MISH),

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

PETER B. JEFFERSON,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 OCT 23 AM 11:25

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(The Honorable Monica J. Benton)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
AND RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPEAL

Jason W. Anderson, WSBA No. 30512
Dorice A. Eaton, WSBA No. 38897
Gregory M. Miller, WSBA No. 14459
Attorneys for Peter Jefferson, Appellant

Carney Badley Spellman, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010
(206) 622-8020

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. REPLY ARGUMENT	6
A. The Trial Court Erred in Subjecting Peter’s Petition to the Strict Requirements for Modification in RCW 26.09.260, Contrary to the Stipulated Review Order, and Requiring Peter to Show a Substantial Change in Circumstances and that the Environment Provided by the Mother Was Detrimental to Luke. The Proper Standard Is the Best Interests of the Child and, consistent with the Statutory Presumption that Unrestricted Visits Are Preferred, Restrictions Must Be “Reasonably Calculated to Protect the Child” from a Genuine, Likely Risk, Not All Possible Risk.....	6
B. The Trial Court Impermissibly Modified and Did Not Merely Clarify the Parenting Plan After Dismissing the Petition. The Impermissible Modification Should Be Vacated So That Peter Can File a New Petition under the Review Order to be Determined under the Correct Standards.....	15
C. Time Is of the Essence. There Is Only One Opportunity for Luke to Have a Meaningful Relationship With His Father During His Childhood, Which Is Passing Quickly. Delay Should Not Be Tolerated, but Condemned.....	22
D. Kahlín Should Be Denied, and Peter Should Be Awarded, Attorney’s Fees on Appeal.....	24
III. RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPEAL	25
A. The Trial Court Correctly Determined that the Petition Was Not Frivolous.....	26
B. The Trial Court Correctly Determined that Peter Was Not Intransigent	28

	<u>Page</u>
C. The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Declining to Award Kahlin Fees under RCW 26.09.140.....	30
IV. CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

In re Custody of Halls,
126 Wn. App. 599, 109 P.3d 15 (2005).....16, 17, 18, 20, 21

In re Custody of Salerno,
66 Wn. App. 923, 833 P.2d 470 (1992).....30

Kinnan v. Jordan,
131 Wn. App. 738, 129 P.3d 807 (2006).....18

Kirshenbaum v. Kirshenbaum,
84 Wn. App. 798, 929 P.2d 1204 (1997).....8

Kruger v. Kruger,
37 Wn. App. 329, 679 P.2d 961 (1984).....30

Layne v. Hyde,
54 Wn. App. 125, 773 P.2d 83 (1989).....26

State ex rel. Mauerman v. Superior Court,
44 Wn. 2d 828, 271 P.2d 435 (1954).....18

Rivard v. Rivard,
75 Wn. 2d 415, 451 P.2d 677 (1969).....15

In re Marriage of Adler,
131 Wn. App. 717, 129 P.3d 293 (2006).....11, 12

In re Marriage of Bobbitt,
135 Wn. App. 8, 144 P.3d 306 (2006).....28

In re Marriage of Christel,
101 Wn. App. 13, 1 P.3d 600 (2000).....15, 16, 17, 18, 20

In re Marriage of Gillespie,
77 Wn. App. 342, 890 P.2d 1083 (1995).....27

In re Marriage of Greenlee,
65 Wn. App. 703, 829 P.2d 1120 (1992).....28, 29

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Marriage of Holmes</i> , 128 Wn. App. 727, 117 P.3d 379 (2005)	8
<i>In re Marriage of Pennamen</i> , 135 Wn. App. 790, 146 P.3d 466 (2006)	29, 30
<i>In re Marriage of Possinger</i> , 105 Wn. App. 326, 19 P.3d 1109, <i>review denied</i> , 145 Wn.2d 1008 (2001).....	11, 12
<i>In re Marriage of Scanlon</i> , 109 Wn. App. 167, 34 P.3d 877 (2001)	21
<i>In re Marriage of Shryock</i> , 76 Wn. App. 848, 888 P.2d 750 (1995)	17, 18, 20
<i>In re Marriage of Stachofsky</i> , 90 Wn. App. 135, 951 P.2d 346 (1998)	25
<i>In re Marriage of Thompson</i> , 97 Wn. App. 873, 988 P.2d 499 (1999)	7
<i>In re Marriage of Watson</i> , 132 Wn. App. 222, 130 P.3d 915 (2006)	17, 18, 20
<i>In re Marriage of Wright</i> , 107 Wn. App. 485, 27 P.3d 263 (2001)	30

STATE STATUTES AND COURT RULES

RAP 18.12	23
RCW 26.09.002	1, 3, 11, 14, 32
RCW 26.09.140	25, 30
RCW 26.09.187	8, 11, 12
RCW 26.09.191	12

	<u>Page</u>
RCW 26.09.191(2).....	8
RCW 26.09.191(2)(a)	14
RCW 26.09.191(2)(d).....	12
RCW 26.09.191(2)(f)(i)	13
RCW 26.09.191(2)(h).....	13
RCW 26.09.191(2)(k)	3, 13
RCW 26.09.191(2)(m)(i)	3, 11, 14, 32
RCW 26.09.191(f)(ii).....	13
RCW 26.09.260	passim
RCW 26.09.260(1).....	8, 26
RCW 26.09.260(2)	26
RCW 26.09.260(2)(c)	9
RCW 26.09.260(5).....	8
RCW 26.09.260(7).....	8
RCW 26.09.260(10).....	8, 20, 22
